

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BASF CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

RONALD PETERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Minnesota**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HUGH V. PLUNKETT III
Phoenician East
4723 North 65th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85251
(480) 429-8488

J. MICHAEL SCHWARTZ
ROBERT K. SHELQUIST
YVONNE M. FLAHERTY
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL
NAUEN, P.L.L.P.
100 Washington Avenue,
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 339-6900

DOUGLAS J. NILL
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS J. NILL, P.A.
1100 One Financial Plaza
120 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 573-3669

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 14(b) STATEMENT.....	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Summary Of Argument.....	3
1. This “Fraudulent Marketing” Case Has Nothing To Do With FIFRA Preemption Disputes Involving Injury To People And Crops	4
2. First Amendment Never Protects Con- sumer Fraud	5
B. Unanimous Jury Verdict Fully Adopted By Trial And Unanimous Minnesota Appellate Courts Confirms That BASF Engaged In A Na- tional “System Of Deceit” To Extract Inflated Prices From Minor Crop Farmers	6
C. Unanimous <i>Peterson I</i> Reversed Summary Judgment For BASF And Remanded For Trial...	7
D. Minnesota Supreme Court Denies BASF Petition For Review.....	7
E. Unanimous 12-Member Jury Verdict And Common Fund Judgment	8
F. Unanimous <i>Peterson II</i> Affirms Jury Verdict And Judgment.....	9
G. Unanimous <i>Peterson III</i> Affirms Jury Verdict And Judgment.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. Poast And Poast Plus Are The Same Herbicide...	9
B. BASF’s Scheme: “Opportunistically Exploit” Minor Crop Farmers.....	10
C. BASF’s Exploitation Scheme: Concealment Of Material Facts And Overt Lies	11
D. BASF’s Enforcement Scheme: Criminal Prose- cution Of Farmers As A “Marketing” Strategy – While Deceiving Farmers, Distributors, Food Processors, And Regulatory Authorities.....	13
E. BASF’s Deceit Unravels: Farmers And State Officials React When Truth Of EPA Registra- tion Status Of Poast Plus Becomes Known.....	15
F. BASF’s Deceit Was Complete.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THREE UNANIMOUS MINNESOTA APPEL- LATE COURTS COMPLETELY REJECTED BASF’S COMPLAINTS THAT CONSUMER MARKETING FRAUD AND UNCONSCION- ABLE COMMERCIAL PRACTICES ARE PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL HEALTH AND SAFETY LAW OR IMMUNIZED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT	20
A. BASF’s Consumer Fraud Is Established....	20
B. Fraudulent Marketing And Advertising Claims Are <i>Never</i> Preempted.....	20
1. EPA Pronounced BASF’s Marketing Scheme Was Not Preempted	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. EPA’s Pronouncement Fully Accords With FIFRA Savings Clause And This Court’s Rulings.....	21
3. BASF’s “Opportunistic Exploitation” Of Minor Crop Farmers Was A “Marketing” Decision.....	21
4. BASF’s State Registration “Marketing” Schemes Were Part-And-Parcel Of BASF’s National “System Of Deceit”	22
5. BASF’s Regulatory And Marketing Experts And Management Conceded At Trial That Regulatory Compliance Has No Relation To Consumer Fraud	23
6. BASF Misuses Cases Involving Injury To People And Crops And Fraud Upon The EPA.....	24
C. First Amendment Never Protects Consumer Fraud	26
1. BASF Engaged In “System Of Deceit” ..	26
2. BASF Deceived And Lied To State Regulatory Authorities, Food Processors, Farmers And Dealers While Threatening Criminal Prosecutions Of Farmers For Off-Label Use Of Cheaper Poast Plus As A “Market[ing] . . . Strategy” To “Enforce” The Use Of Expensive Poast Herbicide On Minor Crops.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Unlike <i>Nike</i> , This Case Does Not Present Use Of A Consumer Fraud Statute By An Ideological Citizen With No Personal Injury To Engage A <i>Public Policy</i> Debate	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bethea v. Levi Strauss & Co.</i> , 916 F.2d 453 (8th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	26
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	5, 27
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	28
<i>Dahlman Farms, Inc. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 240 F.Supp.2d 1012 (D. Minn. 2002).....	25
<i>D'Ercole Sales, Inc. v. Fruehauf</i> , 501 A.2d 990 (N.J. Super. 1985)	26
<i>Dow Agrosciences LLC v. Bates</i> , 332 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2004 WL 1431958 (U.S. June 28, 2004) (No. 03-388)	4, 25
<i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Serv., Inc.</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 2d 36 (Cal. 2000).....	25
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Sperry & Hutchinson</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972)	27
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	5, 27
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Assn. v. U.S.</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	5, 27
<i>Graver Mfg. v. Linde Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1940)	20
<i>Grenier v. Vt. Log Bldgs., Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 559 (1st Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan, Attorney General v. Tele-marketing Assoc., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	5, 27, 28
<i>Kuiper v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 131 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Lewis v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 715 A.2d 967 (N.J. 1998).....	25
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	5, 27
<i>Mannheim Video, Inc. v. County of Cook</i> , 884 F.2d 1043 (7th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Mortellite v. Novartis Crop Protection, Inc.</i> , 278 F.Supp.2d 390 (D.N.J. 2003).....	25
<i>Nathan Kimmel, Inc. v. DowElanco</i> , 275 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Netland v. Hess & Clark, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 895 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 949 (2002).....	25
<i>Nike v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	26, 29
<i>Papas v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 516 (11th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Peterson v. BASF Corp.</i> , 675 N.W.2d 57 (Minn. 2004) (<i>Peterson III</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peterson v. BASF Corp.</i> , 657 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. App. 2003) (“ <i>Peterson II</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peterson v. BASF Corp.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 821 (Minn. App. 2000), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Jan. 26, 2001) (“ <i>Peterson I</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peterson v. BASF Corp.</i> , 12 F.Supp.2d 964 (D.Minn. 1998).....	1, 2, 6
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Leary</i> , 587 A.2d 85 (Conn. 1991)	5, 29
<i>Szabo Food Service, Inc. v. Canteen Corp.</i> , 823 F.2d 1073 (7th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 485 U.S. 901 (1988)	5
<i>Taylor AG Indus. v. Pure-Gro</i> , 54 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)	28
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	21
<i>Worm v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 5 F.3d 744 (4th Cir. 1993).....	25

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

7 U.S.C. § 136j-m.....	14
7 U.S.C. § 136v	21
7 U.S.C. § 136v(c)(1).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1692(d)(1)	28
40 C.F.R. § 116.7	21
40 C.F.R. § 152.113	21
40 C.F.R. § 152.113(b).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 152.130(b)	21
40 C.F.R. § 158.20 (1993)	10
40 C.F.R. § 168.22.....	21
N.J.Stat.Ann. §§ 56:8-1-56:8-116.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Minn.R.Evid. 404(b)	1
